Reference:	FOI.5505.21
Subject:	Vaccination locations
Date of Request:	3 March 2021

## Requested:

- 1. Are there any plans in place for a Mobile Vaccination Unit or other suitable options to be made available in the Amman Valley area?
- 2. If anyone finds it difficult to travel to these locations, how do they obtain the suggested alternative transport?
- 3. As my wife's fist vaccination was of the Pfizer type, would this be suitable for use in Mobile Units?

## Response:

- 1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) confirms that there are no current plans for a mobile unit for the Amman Valley area. However, all options for mobile units are being explored. A mobile unit has been used for hard to reach communities.
- 2. This information is already within the public domain; therefore, the UHB has applied an exemption under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, as the information is accessible by another means. The UHB has recently issued a press release regarding transport support, for anyone who may have difficulty attending their vaccination appointment.

For ease of reference please click on the attached link which will take you directly to the UHB's press release:

<u>Vaccination venues and timeline announced for Hywel Dda residents in priority groups 5 to 9 - Hywel Dda University Health Board (nhs.wales)</u>

3. The UHB confirms that due to storage and transport issues, the Pfizer vaccine is not suitable for mobile units.